PUBLIC

### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

#### **COMMISSIONERS:**

Lina M. Khan, Chair Rebecca Kelly Slaughter Christine S. Wilson Alvaro M. Bedoya

In the Matter of

Illumina, Inc., a corporation, DOCKET NO. 9401

and

Grail, Inc., a corporation.

Dated: November 10, 2022

## COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S REPLY TO RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

John Newman	Susan A. Musser
Deputy Director	Stephanie C. Bovee
	Paul Frangie
Stephen A. Mohr	Samuel Fulliton
Assistant Director	Lauren Gaskin
	David Gonen
Sarah E. Wohl	James Wells Harrell
Deputy Assistant Director	Matthew Joseph
	Wade D. Lippard
Jordan S. Andrew	Sebastian Lorigo
Deputy Assistant Director	Dylan P. Naegele
	Joseph Neely
Federal Trade Commission	Brian O'Dea
Bureau of Competition	Nicolas Stebinger
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW	Nicholas Widnell
Washington, DC 20580	
Telephone: (202) 326-3455	
Email: swohl@ftc.gov	Attorneys

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

reliminary Statement
tandard of Review
Argument
I. Complaint Counsel Made a Fact-Specific Showing That the Acquisition Has a Reasonable Probability of Substantially Lessening Competition
A. Respondents Misstate Brown Shoe and its Progeny
B. Respondents' Application of the Ability and Incentive Framework Applies the Wrong Legal Standard and Misstates Key Facts
1. Respondents' Purported Requirement of Actual Evidence of Anticompetitive Effect Lacks Legal Basis
<ol> <li>Respondents Erroneously Claim That Complaint Counsel Failed To Show an Incentive To Foreclose</li></ol>
a) Respondents' Diversion and Modeling Claims Are Unsupported by Law and Fact
b) Respondents' Differentiation Arguments Rely on False and Misleading Statements
c) Complaint Counsel Has Shown That Grail Has the Current Incentive To Foreclose Galleri's Rivals
C. Respondents Mischaracterize Illumina's Past Conduct
II. Respondents' Open Offer Fails to Restore the Competitive Intensity Lost From the Acquisition
A. Respondents Bear the Burden of Showing that the Open Offer Will Replace the Acquisition's Competitive Harms
B. The Open Offer Fails to Fully Address the Potential Competitive Harms of the Acquisition
III.Respondents Have Failed To Meet Their Burden To Substantiate Efficiencies 17
A. Respondents Bear the Burden To Substantiate the Acquisition's Purported Efficiencies
B. Respondents' Have Failed To Adduce Sufficient Evidence To Meet Their Burden 19
IV. The ALJ's Findings on Relevant and Related Product Should Be Affirmed 20
V. Respondents' Constitutional Objections Lack Merit
A. Respondents Article I and Seventh Amendment Challenges Are Procedurally Barred and Substantively Invalid

PUBLIC

В.	Respondents' Other Constitutional Challenges Are Either Inapplicable or Have Been	
	Rejected in Analogous Circumstances	22
Conclus	ion	22

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 11/10/2022 | Document No. 606170 | PAGE Page 4 of 30 \* PUBLIC \*;

PUBLIC

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm'n, 430 U.S. 442 (1977) 22
Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 (1962) 1, 4, 7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)7
<i>Fruehauf Corp. v. FTC</i> , 603 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1979)
FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp., 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996) 14
<i>FTC v. CCC Holdings</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)
FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc., 2022 WL 840463 (3d Cir. 2022) 18, 19
<i>FTC v. RAG-Stiftung</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020)
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016)
<i>In re Otto Bock HealthCare N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2118886 (F.T.C. May 6, 2019) (Chappell, A.L.J.)
In re Otto Bock HealthCare N. Am., Inc., 2019 WL 5957363 (F.T.C. Nov. 1, 2019) 13, 14
In re Polypore Int'l, Inc., 150 F.T.C. 586, 2010 WL 9549988 (F.T.C. Nov. 5, 2010)
<i>In re Realcomp II Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 6936319 (F.T.C. Oct. 30, 2009)
<i>In re Trans Union Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 257766 (F.T.C. Feb. 10, 2000)
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 59 F.T.C. 614, 1961 WL 65409 (1961)
Nat'l Broadcasting Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943)
Smith v. United States, 568 U.S. 106 (2013)
U.S. Steel Corp. v. FTC, 426 F.2d 592 (6th Cir. 1970)
United States v. Aetna Inc., 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)
United States v. American Cyanamid Co., 719 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1983)
United States v. AT&T, Inc., 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)
United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc., 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)
United States v. Bertelsmann SE & Co. KGaA, No. 21-2886-FYP (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2022)

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	. 16
United States v. H&R Block, Inc., 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)	. 18
United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	3
Yankees Entm't & Sports Network, LLC v. Cablevision Sys. Corp., 224 F. Supp. 2d 657 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	4

# Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18	
15 U.S.C. § 45(b)	
16 C.F.R. § 3.43(a)	
16 C.F.R. § 3.54	
16 C.F.R. § 3.52(b)(1)
